09-10-2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| (Rev. 10/02) | | | |
|------------------------------------|-----------|--|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | 100833400 | | |

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Total Honorable Commissioner | 1 rease recurry the attached original documents or conv thereof | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | |
| Royal Bank of Scotland, plc | Name: MW Manufacturers Inc. | | | |
| Royal Dalik of Scottand, pic | Internal | | | |
| | Address: P.O. Box 559 | | | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association | Street Address: 130 Franklin Street | | | |
| General Partnership Limited Partnership | 220011444500. | | | |
| Corporation-State | City: Rocky Mount State: VA Zip: 24151 | | | |
| Other | City: Rocky Mount State: VA Zip: 24151 Individual(s) citizenship | | | |
| | Association | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No | General Partnership | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Limited Partnership | | | |
| Assignment Merger | ☐ Corporation – State Delaware | | | |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | Other | | | |
| ○ Other Release of Security Interest | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No | | | |
| Evacution Data: Assessed 27, 2004 | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) | | | |
| Execution Date: August 27, 2004 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | | | | |
| | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)1542227, 1543547, | | | |
| | 1540495, 1548316, 1865280, | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | 1865281, 2135164, 2018918 | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Additional number(s) attached? X Yes No | | | | |
| 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and | | | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | registrations involved: | | | |
| Name: Elizabeth Moody, Esq. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 490 | | | |
| Internal Address: | ⊠ Enclosed | | | |
| | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| | 8. Deposit account number: | | | |
| Street Address: | | | | |
| 1285 Avenue of the Americas City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019-6064 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | |
| Otto. | —————————————————————————————————————— | | | |
| DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE (Ç Ç Ç | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | 1542 | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | |
| Elizabeth Moody, Esq. (Sate Al Moody 9/3/648 | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature Date | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | | |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: | | | | |

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

4. Additional Trademark Registration / Application Numbers:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 27, 2004, is made by the Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, MW Manufacturers Inc. (the "Borrower") and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 17, 2004 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the various financial institutions party thereto as lenders thereunder (each individually a "Lender", and collectively the "Lenders"), pursuant to which Credit Agreement and Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements listed on the <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower and certain of the Borrower's Subsidiaries granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Borrower listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"); and

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Administrative Agent hereby assigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in the Patent and Trademark Collateral with respect to each trademark listed on Annex I attached hereto to the Borrower and with respect to the patent listed on Annex I attached hereto to Lineal Technologies, Inc.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and its Subsidiaries and to provide the Borrower and its Subsidiaries with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

NY\939546 EXECUTION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC,

as Administrative Agent

By:___ Name:

Curtis D. Lueker

Title:

Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest]

NY\939546

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF New Fort

On this day of August, 2004 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the state aforesaid, personally appeared to to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that the is the Vice President the Administrative Agent as described in and which executed the above instrument, and s/he has been authorized to execute said instrument on behalf of said entity pursuant to said authority.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF/II/hereto set my hand and official seal.

Notary\Public

My commission expires:

LISA A. SHEMIE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02SH5086661
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Oct. 20, 2005

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest]

NY\939546

Grant of Trademark Security Interest by MW Manufacturers Inc., dated February 17, 2004 recorded on March 3, 2004 at Reel/Frame No. 2805/0518.

Assignor:

MW MANUFACTURERS INC.

| Serial#: <u>73697347</u> Mark: MW | Filing Dt: 11/20/1987 | Reg #: 1542227 | Reg. Dt: 06/06/1989 |
|---|--|-----------------------|----------------------------|
| Serial#: 73717061 Mark: MIMS & THOMAS | Filing Dt: 03/16/1988 | Reg #: <u>1543547</u> | Reg. Dt: 06/13/1989 |
| Serial#: <u>73717062</u> Mark: TWINSEAL | Filing Dt: 03/16/1988 | Reg #: 1540495 | Reg. Dt: 05/23/1989 |
| Serial#: 73764264 Mark: THE FREEDOM W | Filing Dt: 11/1 7 /1988 INDOW | Reg #: <u>1548316</u> | Reg. Dt: 07/18/1989 |
| Serial#: 74054608 Mark: JEFFERSON | Filing Dt: 05/01/1990 | Reg #: 1865280 | Reg. Dt: 11/29/1994 |
| Serial#: 74054644 Mark: JEFFERSON | Filing Dt: 05/01/1990 | Reg #: 1865281 | Reg. Dt: 11/29/1994 |
| Serial#: 74682364 Mark: RENO | Filing Dt: 05/31/1995 | Reg #: 2135164 | Reg. Dt: 02/10/1998 |
| Serial#: 74709800 Mark: V-WOOD | Filing Dt: 08/01/1995 | Reg #: 2018918 | Reg. Dt: 11/26/1996 |
| Serial#: <u>75344847</u> Mark: ULTRATILT | Filing Dt: 08/21/1997 | Reg #: 2362669 | Reg. Dt: 06/27/2000 |
| Serial#: <u>75542630</u> Mark: MW | Filing Dt: 08/25/1998 | Reg #: 2367605 | Reg. Dt: 07/18/2000 |
| Serial#: 76334204 Mark: UNITY | Filing Dt: 11/05/2005 | Reg #: 2718016 | Reg. Dt: 05/20/2003 |
| Serial#: 76469756 Mark: FREEDOM | Filing Dt: 11/26/2002 | Reg #: 2777696 | Reg. Dt: 10/28/2003 |
| Serial#: <u>76553369</u> Mark: PATRIOT | Filing Dt: 10/03/2003 | Reg #: NONE | Reg. Dt: |
| Serial#: 78314883 Mark: MW PRO | Filing Dt: 10/17/2003 | Reg #: NONE | Reg. Dt: |
| Serial#: 78314884 Mark: MW CLASSIC | Filing Dt: 10/17/2003 | Reg #: NONE | Reg. Dt: |

NY\939546 EXECUTION

78314885 10/17/1987 NONE

Serial#: Filing Dt: Reg #: Reg. Dt:

Mark: SMART CHOICES – SUPERIOR SERVICE

Serial#: <u>78314886</u> **Filing Dt:** 10/17/2003 **Reg #:** NONE **Reg. Dt:**

Mark: THE SMART CHOICE

Serial#: <u>78315621</u> Filing Dt: 10/20/2003 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt:

Mark: TWINSEAL

Serial#: 78329891 Filing Dt: 11/19/2003 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt:

Mark: TWINSEAL

Grant of Patent Security Interest by MW Manufacturers Inc., dated February 17, 2004 recorded on March 3, 2004 at Reel/Frame No. 014394/0316

Assignor:

LINEAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Title: ADJUSTABLE WINDOW CONSTRUCTION

NY\939546 EXECUTION

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/07/2004 REEL: 003044 FRAME: 0910